
Written Answer. n:BRUARY 15, 1968 W.itten A,..we.. I.sa
The MJDJRer of State In the lIIiDls-

try of Food, Aplellltqre, C_lIDlty Developmeat aDd Co-oper.Uoa (Sbrl Govlada Me_): (9) Since its regis-
tralion, the Central Fisheries Corpo. ra tiol\ hlls arranged for setting up of fish celling stalls in the Calcutta markets, procurement of equipment. vehicles etc., and training of stal!. An office and a depot Mve been set up 11\ Calcutta. The Corporation has arranged with flshennen and their orga-
nlsations, fish merchants and the State Fisheries autborities for supply of flab to the Corporation. The Corporation has started selling fish from the 3rd December 11185.

(b) Upto date information will be laid on the table of the Sabha.

(c) It Is too early to assess whether the supply of fish by the Ceatral Fisheries Corporation has created an impact on the IIIIPplies and retail prices of fish in the Calcutta market.

CDGlereaee DB .~ve AptcaUusl
Prop-

ft. Sbrl Ram Barl<b Yadav:
Bbri NlII"B7aDa Reel..,,:
8brl LabbD CbaIUlllry:
Sbrl Oakar Lal Berw.:
Sbrl Hakam CIwId

Kacbba .... ty.:
S","I~Tu&Ia:
8brl RImatsIacb:

Will the Minister of Food, ArrIcIII-
..... o-auualtr Drn~ ud
CloopenUoa be pleased to state:

(a) wbetloer an All-India Confer-
_ was bald in Delhi towards the anlddla of December 1885 for the ccmtideratlon of laten.lve apicultural prograltlJla;

(b) if ... the bodia and penon. reprellentl!/! ID the Canfefl!DC8· and the maID rec:ommendatioDII made b,-
Ibe Conlereoc:e; and

(c) the action taken thereon!

TIle DeJ!IIlt>: MInister In tile Mlals-
,,~T .111. ~,.ApIeal"". c-.dly
.................. ~tIoa (8brI
.1IIad .. ): (a) to (e). A ~eftt il

laid 01\ the Table of the House. [PIGe-
ed in LibTory. See No. LT-5533/661.

DeveICIfIIDIIDt of Foreata
'1. SbrI Visbram Prasad:

Shrl YuhpaJ SlDcb:
Bhrl Bhana Prakaab SlDcb:
Sbrl Barr\:
Sbri Klshen Pattaayak:
Dr. Ram Maaobar LohIa:
Shrl Bam Sewak Taelav:
811r1 tlttya:

Will the Minister of Food, Arrt-
eauare, C-ualty Development .....
CloopeNUoa be pleased to state:

(a) the progreu 10 far made in the development of forests in thlt country; and

(b) the total amount opent 10 rar?

Tbe Deput, Minister ID the MIDistry of Food. Arrtcultur... Commanlt,.
Development and Co.operation (Sbrl Slade): (a) "Forests" is a State subject in the Constltutlca. The Government of India, however. renders all possible anislance in the implementation ctf development of forestry schemes Included in the Five Year Plana.
During Ihe period of First Five Year Plan 8 few schemes of development were taken up. An area of about 75,000 acres were brought under plantations both under the scheme or Economic plantations and Rehabilitation of degraded forests. In the Second Plan period, projects of greater diver-
oity were undertaken On a larger scale. Emphasis was specially laid on raising plantations <1f teak, sal, blue-
gum etc. An area of about 4,70,000 aere. was brought under species of economic and industrial importance and degraded forests over an area of 3,20,000 acres were rehabilitated.
During this period 8,800 miles of forest roads were construeted. Th&
Thl.nl Five Year Plan placed apec:lal emphalis OU JDllaaureB which will help to meet the lonll term requirements of the oountry. In acl4ition to the raill-
iDe at abollt 7,00.000 lakh acrea of p1utatioll8 under the State IIChemeI.
.. _ 011 .bout 1,70,100 aereo wiD

